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Abstract
This study aimed to investigate the perspectives of reproductive health education among Javanese parents of children aged 9-11 years. This cross-sectional
study was conducted with 12,306 parents in Semarang City, Central Java Province, Indonesia, using a purposive sampling technique. Some parents agreed
that reproductive health education at home was unnecessary (29.5%), taboo (45%), difficult (73.1%), and awkward (41.5%). Most parents (72.7%) were not
transparent in providing reproductive health information to their children by using other terms to name the genitals, considering the politeness aspect. Good
practices of providing reproductive health information are slightly more common in mothers (54.2%), unemployed parents (52.9%), those with a higher edu-
cation level (69.5%), and those with a family income above the regional minimum wage (59.8%). As many as 76.9% of parents intensely monitor their children;
however, 60.63% of parents have poor communications with their children. Parents believe that reproductive health information is essential for their children,
but parents find the topic difficult with their children due to taboos and awkward feelings. Accordingly, the Indonesian Ministry of Health should empower
parents to discuss reproductive health issues with their children openly.
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Introduction 
Unwanted pregnancies among adolescents have

become a health problem worldwide. Every year, approx -
i mately 16 million girls aged 15–19 years and 2.5 million
girls under 16 years old in developing countries
experience childbirth.1 Additionally, the World Health
Organization (WHO) also stated that three million
adolescent girls aged 15–19 years in Asian countries
undergo an abortion each year.2 In developing countries,
the abortion rate has increased by about 11%.3 The
increased risk of abortion is influenced by the incidence
of unwanted pregnancies.4 On average, 8% of abortions
are performed on girls aged less than 19 years in
Indonesia and are caused by unwanted pregnancies
yearly.5

Based on data from the 2015 Global School-based
Health Survey (GSHS), 5.26% of junior and senior high
school students in Indonesia have engaged in sexual
intercourse, and only 13% of them used condoms.6 This
corroborates data from the Indonesian Ministry of
Health, which stated that the incidence of unwanted
pregnancies in girls aged 15–19 years in Indonesia

continues to increase. Data showed that unwanted
pregnancies rose from 1.97% in 2013,7 to 16.4% in
2017.8 A pre-assessment by the Indonesian Planned
Parenthood Association (IPPA)/Perkumpulan Keluarga
Berencana Indonesia (PKBI) found that 40.6% of 64
adolescents with unwanted pregnancies in Central Java
Province lived in urban areas. Consequently, most
resided in Semarang, the capital city of Central Java
Province.9

According to the Indonesia Demographic and Health
Survey (IDHS)/Survei Demografi dan Kesehatan
Indonesia (SDKI), the percentage of adolescents aged
15–19 years who had sexual intercourse for the first time
increased from 59% in 2012 to 74% in 2017.8 The
GSHS shows that 27.35% of junior high and high school
students in Indonesia have been sexually active before
they turn 14 years old.6 While, 6% of adolescents
reported having sexual intercourse when they were 11–
14 years old, the average age at the beginning of puberty
or the transition from childhood to adolescence.8 In
addition, the age of menarche (first menstrual cycle) in
Indonesia has declined to 11 days younger per year.10
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This indicates that adolescents in Indonesia might experi -
ence sexual intercourse for the first time at a younger
age.

Sexual behavior is significantly related to access to
pornography (p-value<0.001).11 Access to magazines,
books, pornographic films, and porn action causes ado -
les cents to have sexual intercourse at an early age (13–15
years).12 A previous study reported that 60.6% of
adolescents accessed pornography at least once daily,
mostly on their cellular phone (59.2%) at home. In fact,
1.2% of adolescents are exposed to pornography from 5-
8 years old by their parents’ cellular phones.11 Parental
supervision and communications with children influence
adolescents’ risk of sexual behavior.13 About 50% of
parents did not monitor the activities of their children,
and 63% provided free internet access without supervis -
ing their children’s online activities.11

Low parental involvement and supervision likely
affect adolescents at risk of sexual behavior. The adoles -
cent reproductive health indicator in the 2017 IDHS
showed that peers (57.5%) and mothers (45.2%)
likeliest have opportunities to address reproductive
health issues with their adolescent daughters.14 However,
some parents refuse to discuss reproductive health
because they worry about its effects on their children’s
behavior. Parents feel that one day the child will learn
about the topic independently from teachers at school.15

A study stated that even teachers feel awkward and em -
bar rassed when they address reproductive health issues
with students in class.16

Based on the background above, risky premarital sex
behavior is critical to prevent and should be done as early
as possible, at least when the children enter puberty.
Children should have acquired sufficient knowledge of
reproductive health at prepubertal age, and parents are
responsible for educating their children in preparing for
puberty. Still, based on the data mentioned above, it can
be seen that parents in Central Java Province are reluctant
to share information on reproductive health because the
Javanese culture considers it taboo.17 Using this back -
ground on reproductive health education, this study
aimed to describe the perspective of reproductive health
education among Javanese parents of children aged 9–11
years.

Method
This study employed an explanatory study method

with a cross-sectional approach. The population of this
study was parents of students at grades 4–6 of elementary
schools (aged 9-11 years) in Semarang City, Central Java
Province, Indonesia, whose number is uncertain. With
purposive technique sampling, this study’s final sample
comprised 12,306 respondents who met the criteria
(parents of students in grades 4–6 (aged 9-11 years) of

elemen tary schools in Semarang City) and completed the
entire survey. 

The survey was conducted online (e.g., mobile-based
data collection) in March 2021 because it was impossible
to conduct face-to-face interviews during the large-scale
social distancing (LSSR)/Pembatasan Sosial Berskala
Besar (PSBB) since the beginning of the coronavirus
disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic. All public
elementary schools in Semarang City (327 schools) were
visited to obtain verbal informed consent from princi pals
and teachers. Subsequently, teachers from each school's
fourth, fifth, and sixth grades were assisted to collect
online data from parents by sharing a Google Forms
questionnaire link via the class WhatsApp Group be -
tween the teacher and parents. The teacher explained the
purpose of the survey and encouraged parents to com -
plete the questionnaire. On the first page of the question -
naire form, detailed inform ation on the purpose of the
study and informed consent statements were provided.
Parents could continue to fill out the form after agreeing
to be respondents in the study. The question naire
responses from all parents were received through the
Google Forms system. 

The variables in this study were parents’ charac -
teristics (age, sex, education level, occupation, and family
income), parents’ attitudes to reproductive health edu -
cation for children, parental monitoring of children’s act -
ivity, parent-child communication, and parents’ prac tices
in providing reproductive health education to their
children. Age was categorized as adolescent for res -
pondents aged under 26 years, adult for respondents
aged 26–45 years, and elderly for respondents older than
45 years. Sex was determined biologically, meaning a
female was the mother or a male was the father. Formal
education levels were no education, completed elemen -
tary school, junior high school, high school, Diploma III,
Bachelor’s, and Master’s degrees. The categories of
respondents’ occupations were unemploy ed, civil
servant/government official/police/army, private
employee, entrepreneur, farmer, fisherman, labor/maid,
and others. Family income was categorized by the
regional minimum wage (IDR 2,810,025).

The parents’ attitude variable consisted of five
questions on the permission to date and parents’ opinions
on delivering reproductive health information to children
due to taboo feelings, awkwardness, the necessity of
providing information, and the necessity of monitoring
children’s interactions with friends. The attitude was
scored 1 for each more permissive answer and 0 for each
less permissive answer. The total score for attitude was
10. An attitude score of 5 or less was categorized as less
permissive, and a score of 6 or more was classified as
permissive. 

The parental monitoring of children’s daily activity

Widjanarko, et al. Perspectives on Reproductive Health Education among Javanese Parents
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was measured by six questions: children’s permission to
go outside the home, knowing children’s friends, time
limitations for children playing outside the house, asking
children to give detailed explanations if they broke the
rules, knowing how children spend money, and knowing
the sites or applications accessed or used by children
from a cellular phone/laptop. The monitoring was scored
1 for a “yes” and 0 for each “no.” The total score for
monitoring was 6. A monitoring score of 3 or less was
categorized as weak monitoring, and a score of 4 or more
was classified as strong monitoring. 

A standardized Parent-Child Interaction Question -
naire (PACHIQ),18 was used to measure parent-child
communication. This questionnaire consisted of 28
questions on parents’ communications with their child -
ren in everyday situations. Communication was scored 1
for a “no” and 0 for each “yes.” The total score for com -
muni cation was 28. A communication score of 19 or less
was categorized as bad, and a score of 20 or more was
classified as good. 

The parents’ practice variable in providing repro -
ductive health education to their children consisted of
six questions about knowing the pubertal status of
children, the content of reproductive health information
(organs and functions, menstruation/nocturnal emission,
physical changes after puberty, and pregnancy), limiting
children’s relationships with opposite-sex friends, using
slang terms in naming genitals, encountering difficulties
in discussions, and parents’ responses to children’s
questions (no response/changing the topic, scolding, and
giving an honest or hazy explanation). The practice was
scored 1 for each good practice answer and 0 for each
bad practice answer. The total score for all practices was
10. A practice score of 5 or less was categorized as bad,
and a score of 6 or more was classified as good. Uni var -
iate analysis was used on the data to determine the
frequency of each variable distribution, performed with
the software package used for the analysis of statistical
data.

Results
There were 34.6% of fathers and 65.4% of mothers

participating in this study (Table 1). Most respondents
were adults (26–45 years old), employed, completed
senior high school, and earned a family income higher
than the regional minimum wage (IDR 2,810,025).  

Table 2 shows parents’ attitudes toward reproductive
health education for their children. Parents thought
reproductive health education at home was unnecessary
and perceived it taboo. Some parents perceived discuss -
ing reproductive health issues with children as awkward
and considered monitoring children’s daily interactions
with friends unimportant. Most parents limit their
children’s friendships with the opposite sex. Neverthe -

less, a few parents permitted their children to start dating
at age 9-11 years, considering the child’s maturity.

Most parents admitted that children always ask for
permission to leave the house. Parents knew their
children’s friends, how they spent pocket money, and
what their children access via cellular phone/laptop.
Most parents give children a time limit to play outside
the house and ask for a more detailed explanation if
children come home after that time limit (Table 3).

Based on Table 4, most parents often feel dissatisfied
with their children and admit that children often disobey
the rules in their house. Some parents did not listen to

Kesmas: Jurnal Kesehatan Masyarakat Nasional (National Public Health Journal). 2022; 17 (3): 212-219

Table 1. Respondent’s Characteristic (n = 12,306)

Variable              Category                                                                n          %

Age                     Adolescent                                                                5     0.04
                           Adult                                                                  9,717   78.96
                           Elderly                                                                2,584        21
Sex                      Male (father)                                                      4,260     34.6
                           Female (mother)                                                8,046     65.4
Education level   No education                                                           99       0.8
                           Elementary school                                              1,187       9.6
                           Junior high school                                              1,964     16.0
                           High school                                                        6,506     52.9
                           Diploma III degree                                             1,012       8.2
                           Bachelor’s degree                                               1,410     11.5
                           Master’s degree                                                     128       1.0
Occupation         Unemployed                                                       3,664     29.8
                           Civil servant/police/army/government official      508       4.1
                           Private employees                                               3,011     24.5
                           Entrepreneur                                                      2,094     17.0
                           Farmer                                                                    35       0.3
                           Fisherman                                                                 8       0.1
                           Laborer/maid                                                     1,610     13.1
                           Other                                                                 1,376     11.2
Family income     <Minimum wage                                                8,712     70.8
                           >Minimum wage                                                3,594     29.2

Table 2. Parents’ Attitudes in Delivering Reproductive Health Information

Variable                                                                                     n              %

Feeling unnecessary                                                                3,625         29.5
Feeling taboo                                                                          5,543         45.0
Feeling awkward                                                                    5,112         41.5
Feeling unimportant to monitor children’s interactions
with friends                                                                               771           6.3
Giving dating permission                                                        1,685         13.7

Table 3. Parental Monitoring

Variable                                                                                     n              %

Children always ask for permission to leave the house           9,804       79.67
I know who my children go out to play with                          6,968       56.62
I give a time limit for children to play outside the house        8,709       70.80
I ask for a more detailed explanation (why, where, and 
with whom) if the child comes home late                             11,739       95.39
I know how my children spend their money                           8,936       72.61
I know what my child accesses via cellular phone/laptop     10,921       88.75
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their children and did not understand the reason for their
children’s anger. A few parents admit to hitting their
children when they do not listen and find it difficult to
speak softly to their children.

In Table 5, most parents knew their children’s
puberty status, such as menstruation for girls, a nocturnal
emission for boys, or the pubescent phase. Almost half
of the parents never provided information on repro duct -

ive health issues. Still, some parents provided repro -
ductive health information on topics such as repro ductive
organs and their functions, menstruation, nocturnal
emission, physical changes after puberty, and pregnancy.
However, most parents substituted the names of genital
organs when discussing reproductive health issues. Most
parents encountered difficulties in bringing up repro -
ductive health issues with their children, but pa rents

Table 4. Parent-Child Communication

Variable                                                                                                                     n                %

When my child does not want to clean his room, I will not force him                  7,366          59.86
My child often disobeys the rules in our house                                                      9,378         76.21
I have difficulty speaking softly to my child                                                          8,361         67.94
I cannot accept criticism from my child                                                                3,486         28.35
I often feel dissatisfied with my child                                                                    9,799          79.65
When my child makes a mistake, (s)he can talk about it with me without fear
of punishment                                                                                                       9,391         76.31
I accept my child's strengths and weaknesses as they are                                    10,389          84.42
I make decisions for my child without involving her/him                                      6,618         53.83
I do not need to remind my child about her/his homework                                  1,386         11.26
My child really trusts me                                                                                       8,353         67.88
I make time to listen to my child                                                                           3,491         28.37
My child and I often fight                                                                                      5,018         40.80
I give gifts (praises, goods, etc.) when the child does something for me               8,120         65.98
My child knows what I'm worried about                                                               6,952          56.60
I like to hear my children when they tell stories                                                    8,230          66.88
Actually, I do not really listen to my child's story                                                  4,541         36.90
My child feels like a boss at home                                                                         5,192          42.19
I enjoy physical touch (hugs, kisses, etc.) with my child                                       8,634         70.16
I calm my child when he is facing problems                                                          8,493         69.02
I hit my child if (s)he does not listen to me                                                              349           2.84
I decide who can be my child’s friend                                                                   3,801         30.89
I raise my voice (scream) if we disagree                                                                5,022         40.81
I do not care if the child argues or does not do what I ask for                               1,084           8.81
My child listens when I explain                                                                             9,240          75.09
I always cover my anger in front of children                                                         2,076          16.87
I am proud of my child                                                                                          9,109          74.02
I often praise my child                                                                                           3,408         27.69
When my child is angry, I do not really understand what causes her/his anger     6,627          53.85

Table 5. Parent’s Practice in Delivering Reproductive Health Information

Variable                                                                                          n                %

Knowing children’s puberty status                                           11,603           89.9
Reproductive health material that has been delivered:                         
       Reproductive organs and functions                                      2,611           21.2
       Menstruation/nocturnal emission                                         3,391           27.6
       Physical changes after puberty                                             5,347           43.5
       Pregnancy                                                                               910             7.4
       Never                                                                                  5,461           44.4
Limiting children’s relationships with opposite-sex friends       10.951           89.0
Using slang terms in naming genitals                                          8,943           72.7
Encountering difficulties in discussions                                      8,992           73.1
Parent’s response to children's questions: 
       No answer/changing the topic                                                736             6.0
       Scolding children                                                                    136             1.1
       Giving an honest explanation                                             10,442           84.9
       Giving a hazy explanation                                                       166             1.3
       Others                                                                                     826             6.7
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likely addressed reproductive health issues honestly when
the children asked. In addition, a few parents changed
the topic, and some scolded the children or gave a hazy
explanation when responding to the children’s questions.

Good practices in productive health discussions were
slightly more common in females/mothers than in
males/fathers (Table 6). Parents with higher education
levels provide better reproductive health information to
their children than the lower ones. On average, unem -
ployed parents provided reproductive health infor m ation
slightly better than parents working as private employees,
entrepreneurs, farmers, and laborers/maids. Deliver ing
good reproductive health information was mainly found
in parents with family incomes above the minimum wage.
Parents with low socioeconomic levels tended to have
poor practices in conveying reproductive health
information to their children. Parents perceived repro -

ductive health education as necessary to monitor child -
ren’s friendships and restricted their children’s dating.

Discussion
Most respondents were adults, and a productive age

was crucial for improving cognitive and social abilities,
meaning that age influenced the level of knowledge. The
older a person is, the more mature they think and act
regarding problems.19 This study reported no relation -
ship between age and parental education on repro duct -
ive health, though parents aged <26 years had worse
attitudes to reproductive health education at home than
older parents (adult and elderly). Besides, influ encing a
cognitive perspective, age also relates to beliefs. Mature
individuals will be trusted more than immature ones.
Maturity also affects comprehension and mindsets. As
people age, their mindsets and knowledge also develop.

Table 6. Crosstab between Parent’s Characteristic, Attitude, Parental Monitoring, and Parent-Child Communication toward Practices in Delivering 
             Reproductive Health Information

                                                                                                                Bad Practice                           Good Practice                                Total 
Variable                       Category
                                                                                                         (n = 6,011)          %               (n = 6,295)             %            (n = 12,306)         %

Age                               Adolescent                                                                3             60.0                          2               40.0                        5             0.04
                                    Adult                                                                 4,765             49.0                   4,952               51.0                 9,717           78.96
                                    Elderly                                                               1,243             48.1                   1,341               51.9                 2,584             21.1
Sex                                Male (father)                                                     2,324             54.6                   1,936               45.4                 4,260             34.6
                                    Female (mother)                                                3,687             45.8                   4,359               54.2                 8,046             65.4
Education level             No education                                                          61             61.6                        38               38.4                      99               0.8
                                    Elementary school                                                664             55.9                      523               44.1                 1,187               9.6
                                    Junior school                                                      1,109             56.5                      855               43.5                 1,964             16.0
                                    High school                                                       3,291             50.6                   3,215               49.4                 6,506             52.9
                                    Diploma III degree                                               367             36.3                      645               63.7                 1,012               8.2
                                    Bachelor’s degree                                                  480             34.0                      930               66.0                 1,410             11.5
                                    Master’s degree                                                       39             30.5                        89               69.5                    128               1.0
Occupation                   Unemployment                                                  1,727             47.1                   1,937               52.9                 3,664             29.8
                                    Civil servant/police/army/government official      172             33.9                      336               66.1                    508               4.1
                                    Private employees                                              1,496             49.7                   1,515               50.3                 3,011             24.5
                                    Entrepreneur                                                     1,031             49.2                   1,063               50.8                 2,094             17.0
                                    Farmer                                                                    25             71.4                        10               28.6                      35               0.3
                                    Fisherman                                                                 3             37.5                          5               62.5                        8               0.1
                                    Laborer/maid                                                        912             56.6                      698               43.4                 1,610             13.1
                                    Other                                                                   645             46.9                      731               53.1                 1,376             11.2
Family income              <Minimum wage                                                4,568             52.4                   4,144               47.6                 8,712             70.8
                                    >Minimum wage                                                1,443             40.2                   2,151               59.8                 3,594             29.2
Feeling unnecessary      Agree                                                                 2,384             65.8                   1,241               34.2                 3,625             29.5
                                    Disagree                                                             3,627             41.8                   5,054               58.2                 8,681             70.5
Feeling taboo                Agree                                                                 3,596             64.9                   1,947               35.1                 5,543             45.0
                                    Disagree                                                             2,415             35.7                   4,348               64.3                 6,763             55.0
Feeling awkward           Agree                                                                 3,374             66.0                   1,738               34.0                 5,112             41.5
                                    Disagree                                                            2,637             36.7                   4,557               63.3                 7,194             58.5
Feeling it is unimpor-    Agree                                                                    441             57.2                      330               42.8                    771               6.3
tant to monitor child-   Disagree                                                             5,570             48.3                   5,965               51.7               11,535             93.7
ren’s interactions
with friends
Giving dating per-         Agree                                                                    983             58.3                      702               41.7                 1,685             13.7
mission                         Disagree                                                             5,028             47.3                   5,593               52.7               10,621             86.3
Parental monitoring      Weak                                                                2,280           80.20                      563             19.80                 2,843           23.10
                                    Strong                                                               3,731           39.43                   5,732             60.57                 9,463           76.90
Parent-child commu-    Poor                                                                   5,302           71.06                   2,159             28.94                 7,461           60.63
nication                         Good                                                                    709           14.63                   4,136             85.37                 4,845           39.37
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There is no report about a decline in intellectual ability,
problem-solving, and verbal ability at this age.20 Hence,
parents at a productive age should be able to be good
health communicators for their children.

This study involved more female participants/mothers
than males/fathers. In the Javanese ethnic group, mothers
typically handle household- and child-related affairs.
Most Javanese women also encounter the double burden
of caring for family and raising money to sustain the
family.21 One-third of parents were unemployed, and
most parents had a family income under the regional
minimum wage. The patriarchal culture reduces women’s
equal opportunities to obtain a better education and
income than men.21 Men are the breadwinners for the
family, while women focus more on household chores
and childbearing.

Consequently, mothers have more responsibility for
their children’s reproductive health issues than fathers.
In the Javanese tradition, mothers monitor their child -
ren’s growth, such as their weight and height.21 Child -
ren’s understanding of and self-efficacy in repro ductive
health tends to be neglected. Prosperous parents provide
health information better than the unprosperous ones
due to the sufficiency of family time. 

More than half of the parents in this study had
graduated from high school. Education level is important
in honing skills to create educated humans expected to
meet educational goals. Education makes a major
contribution to human interaction with the environ -
ment.22 The skills and knowledge acquired at school help
advocate for health communication. Community edu -
cation affects perceptions and conceptual abilities to
deliver and receive messages and information. It will also
affect the arrangement of thoughts and feelings about
responses or feedback given to a communicator or
communicant.22 People with higher education may com -
municate better in terms of content and attitudes. Human
behavior as the result of learning reflects changes due to
environmental influences.23 Therefore, this study report -
ed that parents with higher education levels provide
better reproductive health education to their children at
home.

Most parents knew the puberty status of their children
and limited their children’s relationships with opposite-
sex friends. In addition, 13.7% of mothers permitted
dating early (aged 9-11 years) because it was considered
normal, and 6.3% thought monitoring children’s
friendships was unnecessary. Monitoring, one of the
parental roles, could be accomplished by checking
children’s activities and maintaining positive ones. Child -
ren who lack parental monitoring might feel and act freer
as their parents do not supply well-defined rules. Several
previous studies have also proved that the lack of
parental monitoring results in accessing pornography and

risky sexual behavior among their children.11,24,25

Parents who do not supervise and control children tend
to make children more daring to violate social norms.24

Parents play a role in controlling, educating, reminding,
and advising children that they display indications of
risky behavior.

Children’s activities can be monitored by checking
their social media use and establishing a good bonding
and communication between parents and children.
According to Lawrence Green, a person’s behavior is
influenced by factors that encourage or strengthen the
occurrence of the behavior,26 including the attitudes and
behaviors of parents toward children depicted by
parental monitoring and parent-child communication.
This is due to the psychological control of adolescents,
according to which their parents know their whereabouts
and activities outside the house. Adolescents having good
relationships with their parents (good communication,
supervised, and monitored by their parents) affect the
psychological control of adolescents when they are
outside the house without parental supervision.
However, most parents felt the need to convey repro -
ductive health information to their children, though they
faced difficulties starting discussions and considered it
taboo or awkward. This corroborates other studies stat -
ing that parents feel embarrassed and uncon fident when
discussing reproductive health issues.27,28 Most parents
consider reproductive health an adult, private affair, and
taboo.29 In fact, many parents imme diately refused to
participate in this study after learning the research topic.
Correspondingly, children will seek reproductive health
information without parental control and may obtain
misleading information or even engage in sexual inter -
course. 

Previous study found that parents mostly did not
receive reproductive health education when they were
young. Hence, parents step back from reproductive
health education, and children might be curious to
experiment with reproduction.27 Parents often do not
properly answer children’s questions about reproductive
health. Some parents may change the topic, give no
response, or even scold the child for asking about that
topic. This kind of response makes children misinterpret
the message and stimulates them to seek information
from other sources that might not be valid.

Almost half of the parents had never provided
reproductive health education to understand their
children's beliefs. As much as 84.9% avoided providing
health information honestly to help their children
understand, but 72.7% of parents used slang terms when
referring to genitals. In Javanese, the male genitalia
(penis) are called the manuk (bird) or titit. Using a word
substitution strategy sometimes does not enable children
to understand the fundamental concept of the reproduct -

Widjanarko, et al. Perspectives on Reproductive Health Education among Javanese Parents



218

ive organ, and they only grasp a similar understanding of
the content.30 This attempts to translate taboo terms with
other words or phrases.31 Therefore, children likely avoid
the topic when discussing reproductive health with their
parents. 

Reproductive health education should be addressed
early to reduce adolescent pregnancies. Some studies
indicate that early reproductive health education helps
parents talk to children.30 Educational supplies carried
out as early as possible can prevent adolescents from
falling into the massive health risk behaviors encountered
as teenagers. A conversation about reproductive health
has a positive impact on avoiding adolescent pregnan -
cies.32 Poor parental communication and a lack of skills
and confidence are linked to poor reproductive health
among adolescents. The more educated parents are, the
more quickly they discuss reproductive health issues with
their children. Parents should be able to follow the
develop ment of their children by assessing their child -
ren’s needs. As the closest person to children, pa rents
should always try to improve their communi cation skills
and learn information on adolescent repro ductive health,
so that they can provide valid information to their
children. Therefore, parents will be children’s close
friends, whom children can trust to provide correct
reproductive health information.

Strengths and Limitations
To participate in this online survey, the respondents

relied heavily on the availability of the internet access.
Some limitations in this study must also be acknowledged
concerning online data collection. This condition caused
the authors be unable to know the actual situation of
respondents when answering the survey. To overcome it,
the authors eliminated not only respondents answering
the form more than once, but also the completeness of
the answers and the suitability of respondents’ responses
based on favorable and unfavorable questions when
cleaning data. The authors suggested further studies to
investigate parents’ communication skills and explore the
obstacles to discussing reproductive health matters with
children through in-depth and face-to-face qualitative
study. 

Many studies report on parents’ communication skills
in discussing reproductive health information with
adolescents. However, this study revealed parents’
perspectives in delivering reproductive health infor -
mation to their children aged 9–11 years, which has not
been explored in previous studies. This study also
involved many samples to gather more accurate infor -
mation.

Conclusion 
Most parents believe that reproductive health infor -

mation is important for their children, but they find it
difficult to facilitate this topic with their children due to
taboos and awkward feelings. Parents tend to avoid
direct talk about reproductive health by replacing ori -
ginal terms with slang to reduce taboo words. Parents
who allow their children to date should equip them with
adequate health information to avoid risky health
behaviors. The Indonesian Ministry of Health should
empower parents to discuss reproductive health issues
with their children openly. Hence, children will have
trustworthy sources of information in the family circle.
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